RESOLUTION NO. 6587

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR A BOATING FACILITY GRANT FROM THE OREGON STATE MARINE BOARD FOR THE PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF THE TAKENA LANDING DOCK AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION DIRECTOR TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the Oregon State Marine Board is accepting applications for the Boating Facility Grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation improvements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the existing wooden dock in Takena Landing Park is more than 20 years old and is deteriorating making it potentially unsafe for boaters and other park visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has identified the replacement of the wooden dock in Takena Landing Park as a high-priority need in the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the project will replace the existing wooden dock with an aluminum dock; and

WHEREAS, the grant, if awarded, will cover 75% of the estimated project costs of \$151,300; and

WHEREAS, the applicant hereby certifies that its matching share of 25% is readily available at this time in the Parks and Recreation Fund in the form of force account labor and equipment and equipment replacement funds.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED that the City of Albany City Council authorizes the Parks and Recreation Director to apply for a Boating Facility Grant from the Oregon State Marine Board for the proposed replacement of the Takena Landing dock and that the Parks and Recreation Director is delegated the authority to sign the application.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

ATTEST:

Mary A. tabble
City Clerk